SCHOHARIE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA

11" SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
December 10, 2014

SUPERVISORS

Shawn J. Smith
Blenheim

William M. Smith II1
Broome

Larry Bradt
Carlisle

Leo T. McAllister
Cobleskill

William A. Federice
Conesville

Earl VanWormer III
Esperance

Philip R. Skowfoe Jr.
Fulton

Anthony VanGlad
Gilboa

Sean P. Jordan
Jefferson

Jim Buzon
Middleburgh

Richard Lape
Richmondville

Gene Milone
Schoharie

J. Carl Barbic
Seward

Sandra Manko
Sharon

Harold Vroman
Summit

Amber L. Bleau
Wright

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
SALUTE TO THE FLAG
INVOCATION - Marjorie Troidl
PUBLIC HEARING
e Local Law #9 — Establishing The Position Of County Administrator For
Schoharie County
COMMITTEE REPORTS
RESOLUTIONS
NO. 105 — ADOPTING BUDGET FOR 2015, APPROPRIATIONS FOR
CONDUCT OF COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND FIXING SALARIES
NO. 106 — ESTABLISHING COUNTY EQUALIZATION RATES
NO. 107 - EQUALIZING ASSESSMENTS

NO. 108 - LEVYING UNPAID WATER CHARGES IN ESPERANCE,
SCHOHARIE, JEFFERSON, CONESVILLE AND RICHMONDVILLE

NO. 109 - LEVY OF TOWN TAXES

NO. 110 - LEVYING UNPAID SEWER CHARGES IN SEWARD,
ESPERANCE AND SCHOHARIE

NO. 111 — LEVYING RETURNED SCHOOL TAXES

NO. 112 - LEVYING RETURNED VILLAGES TAXES

NO. 113- LEVYING HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT CHARGES
FOR AVENUE OF THE STARS IN THE TOWN OF BLENHEIM, OAK
MEADOWS DRIVE IN THE TOWN OF COBLESKILL, AND OAK
MEADOWS DRIVE AND RED OAK DRIVE IN THE TOWN OF
MIDDLEBURGH

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT



Resod(unou NO. 105

- TITLE: ADOPTING BUDGET FOR 2015, APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONDUCT OF
COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND FIXING SALARIES

OFFERED BY: J._Carl Barbic Who moved its adoption.

SECONDED BY: Philip R. Skowfoe, JrChairman Rules & Legislation Commitiee

RESOLVED, that the tentative budget for the year 2015 as submitted by the Budget Officer on
October 14, 2014 and amended, changed and revised by the Board of Supervisors on November 21,
2014, be and it is hereby adopted pursuant to Section 380 of the County Law, as the Budget for the
County of Schoharie for the year 2015, and be it further

RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 356 of the County Law, the several amounts as set forth in the
adopted column of such budget, be and hereby are appropriated for the objects and purposes specified
in such budget, and be it further

RESOLVED., that the annual salaries and wages for County Officers and employees set forth.in
said budget, shall be and are hereby fixed as the amount shown in the column entitled adopted therein,
effective January 1, 2015.

Ca
Dated: December | 2014
Filed: December §i , 2014

ah ; e .

i {’ . ,’/ K\w / L !j' o
W@&mﬁ L ngtligia—
Adard of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHOHARIE ss:

|, the undersigned, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie, New York, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that | have compared the above copy of a resolution with the origir;al resolutio'n
adopted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the day of

2014, at a regular meeting of said Board and said copy is a true copy

of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

I, FURTHER CERTIFY, that at the ti

me sai ' : " .
of 16 members, with total weightod vote of said resolution was adopted said Board was comprised

2974 and votes were cast as follows: Yes

’ , Absent , - No,
IN WITNESS WHERE ’
Board this oy of OF, I have hereunto set my ggqi and affixed the corporate seal of said
Clerk,

Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie



RESOLUTION NO. 106

TITLE: ESTABLISHING COUNTY EQUALIZATION RATES
Offered by Mr. J. Carl 'Barbi‘c, Who moved its adoption,

Seconded by Mr. Philip R. Skowfoe, Jr., Chairman of the Rules and Legislation Committee

RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 804 of the Real Property Tax Law, the following equalization rates are
hereby established for the towns of the County of Schoharie:

BLENHEIM 80.00
BROOME 100.00
CARLISLE 81.50
COBLESKILL 78.50
CONESVILLE 100.00
ESPERANCE 100.00
FULTON - 70.00
GILBOA 1.81
JEFFERSON 60.00
MIDDLEBURGH 70.00
RICHMONDVILLE 100.00
SCHOHARIE 100.00
SEWARD 81.50
SHARON 81.50
SUMMIT 64.50
WRIGHT 88.00

Dated: Dec. ,2014

Filed: Dec. ,2014

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHOHARIE ss:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie, New York, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that I have compared the above copy of a resolution with the original resolution adopted by the Board of
Supervisors of said County on the day of 2014, at a special meeting of said Board and
said copy is a true copy of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Board was comprised of 16
members with total weighted vote of 2974 and votes were cast as follows:

Yes , No , Absent
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Board this day
of ,2014.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie



RESOLUTION NO. 107

TITLE: EQUALIZING ASSESSMENTS
Offered by Mr. J. Carl Barbic, Who moved its adoption,

Seconded by Mr. Philip R. Skowfoe, Jr., Chairman of the Rules and Legislation Committee

WHEREAS, this Board by resolution No. 106, adopted December 10, 2014, established the County
Equalization rates, pursuant to Section 804 of Law, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has this day filed a report with the Clerk of the Board as to assessment
rolls, equalization ratios and apportionment, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the said report as so signed, submitted and filed, be and it is hereby approved, and be it
further

RESOLVED, that the aggregate full value of all property of each tax district be and is hereby determined as set
forth in said report, and be it further

RESOLVED, that there be and hereby is deducted from and added to the assessed value of the several tax
districts the difference between the value and equalized value set forth in said report which report is annexed hereto and
made a part thereof.

Dated: Dec. ,2014
Filed: Dec. ,2014

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHOHARIE ss:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie, New York, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that I have compared the above copy of a resolution with the original resolution adopted by the Board of
Supervisors of said County on the day of 2014, at a special meeting of said Board and
said copy is a true copy of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Board was comprised of 16 members
with total weighted vote of 2974 and votes were cast as follows:
Yes , No , Absent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Board this day of
,2014.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie



| abed YLOZ/6/ZL FDIF40 XYL ALNTJOUd VI Aq pasedaid
s04moXs dilud ONUB BJpUES J93slilvol 097
auojiy susbng jpeag Aue ueureys ‘oiqlegd |4ed
;990 asueUl Jo siaquisul ‘paubils
0$86..°8¢  :91eM Xel anjea [ind 'b3 _ _ Sre'rz0'0zs  Ana7 funod _ 16102 Jeah oy} 104 aroqe paziwivy poday uopeziienbg ayy yuuqns o) aAea) baq sapiuio) 8dueUl] INOL

bP'€L5°801'0Z$ ‘Munoy aueyoyds jo siosiaiadng Jo pieog ay) ‘sjqeiouoy ay) of

LP'€25'801'02$ | S¥E'$20'0ZS AAT] 148228 862'700'285 LS
%0000 L¥'€25'801°02$ {(G00000°0$) 0Z'c |{e¥l- [05L€2'1e- |EL¥Op'SOL | 00'SYE'Y20'0ZS | 682°12.°082°CS 86Z'¥00'285'L$ | ZEP'SBR'8GS LS 090°€Z SIviOL
00'¥Z6'€50'LS | 2Z969LL0LS [%92'S PO 00¥26'€50'L$ [(€2¥¥00°03) 8L0 vLeee 80'169'¢G0°'L$ | 669°210°0ZL$ |%00'88 | G/LLLO'GOLE | S96'ELL'POLS GL0C | 816 WbUpA| 000SEY
9z'eTz'6yes | 188256'€l$ |%bZY BOJY 9zeze'syss  |(1ZL€00°0%) 100 100 Gl'9ey G0'/8.'8¥8% | LG9'V.L9'96S [%0SY9 | ¥SL'SSET9$ 69'€98°'09% Gl0z | 0zvl jwwing| 008vey
00'0€2'Z58% | 9/21060L$ |%92¥ POJ 000£Z'ZS8% | 08SE000$ 210 SL168-  |{PEVLL ¥Z'200'c68% | 92€'GSL°L68  |%0SL8 | 16S°L8L'6.$ 980'2L1'8.$ SL0Z | €€€L ucleys| 689vey
SOEY8'0ve$ | eCciiv60L$ |%02¥ HOJ SOEy8'ovs$ | 16.v000$ LLO- 05/8L LL'GGO'0P8S | 615'8V2'S6S  [%05'L8 | £v0'SE0'8L$ £05'608'9.$ S0z | 2Lt piemes| 00vreY
€L220'02S'L$ | 669996'88 |%6SL BOJ €1'220'025'L$ | S55€00°0$ LZo [AMRS 0Z'089'6L5'L$ | 859'£80'€2L$ [%0000L | 859°280°¢LLE | €99'815'69L$ | GLOZ | 8GLL alieYyoYdS| 68ZYEY
zeere'ole'Ls | €9e926'88  (%PS'9  BOJ ceeveole’Ls {(841100°03) vL0- S6'696 26°€/€'60¢'L$ | 692 FEL'6YLS [%00°00L | 69C'PEL'6YLE | €92'V6L'OVLE | GLOT | €951 SlitAPUOLIYDIY | 680VEY
Ov'Lb0'L8S'LS | LPL89LZLS [%6E8 BOJ OF Ly0'L89'LS |(S€E200°03) y0'0- LO¥0L £¥'/€€'089'1$ [ co1'98¢°16LS |%00°0L | 2L20/6'€ELS | LS0'659'LELS S0 | 920C ybInga|ppIN| 688SEY
L1'2S0°0L2'1$ | 0602L0°9LS [%09S ROJ 217250012 LS | 125000°0% 9¢'0- [0L'650'CL- [20'622°L0L | L928E'0CZL LS | 292'609°/2LS |%0009 | £66'G95'9/$ 0.¥'126'GL$ §1L0¢ | 8951 uosIdyar| goocey
€0'L0E'veEr'eS | 8EEYSL 98YS [%LL°LL BOJ €0°L0€'pEV'ES | ¥EYPOO 0% 68°0 62°6Ly'e- Zr'eTliiev'es | 990'8YS 16ES (%181 | 020°/80°L$ ZETY90'L$ GLOoZ | 0€8L eOqID | 00VEEY
00'095'vc8s | 668689CL$ [%ZL¥ BOQ 00°095'pZ8$ | 0L¥P000$ 0L'0- 62°9€2 18'€Te'vZes | L5£'888'€6$  %00°0L | 0S8°1CL'G9% ¥99'2/6'v9$ SL0Z | LSPL uoynd| 00zZeEEY
18'252'1288 | 202/16'88 |%Sey HOQ 287251288 |{98L¥00°0%) 80°0- 82719 LL'169'128% | 8L£'€82'66$ |%00°00L | 8LE'€8Z'66% G08'09.°26$ GL0Z | 6011 souelsds3| 6BOCEY
89'¢19'998% 8218€8'8% %eEy HOJ 89'€19'098% 198100°0% Zce0 9€'€19'098% 820'G0.'86% |%00°00} | 820'G0.'86$ $86'€50'86% G102 | 02l S|lIASBUOD| 008ZEY
01'690'882'2% | 8s6€LE LIS |%E6'€L HOJ 01'690'882°2$ [(186¥00°0%) A" 09'0ve 81°22L°18L°CS | L¥PE'VLGLLES |%0S'8L | 62C'6YE6YeS | 08€'Lev'oves SLoZ| Ssive 114881900 | 689¢Cy
0.v55°'928¢ | 9L¥9S6°0LS [%EL'Y BOJ 0L955'9Z8% | €252000% ¥0'0 99'¥G5'9Z8s | SYPZrL'veS  |%0S L8 | €60'92.°9.8 Ly2'OvY'SLS GL0zZ | S601 sisied | oovzZey
£6'6v0'8v8% 6¥70988% %9CVv BOJ £6'6¥0'8Y8$ 9.8100°0% €€°0- [S€7L98'F- |[S00OLL 85°208'258% 685'Z€1'26$  |%00°00L | 685'CEL'26$ 6v8°'L12'G6$ SLoc | viel awoolg| 0ogeey
82'186'0€E$ Z299L0°LLS %G9t HOJQ 8.°186'0ee$  |(#¥¥t000$) 0Z0- 86°186°02E$ G66'269'/€$  |%0008 | 96£'851'0¢$ 1L1'188'62$ 1A T WA A wisyualg| 000cey

(umoy ot angy) (Runag o) ang)
anaa ALvy N3IQuNg [ravi SiIN3Wisnrav yo+) HIANN | A3AO SMovEa SMove SINIWISNrav | INFWNOILLYOddY | QivOod AINIWNOLLYOAdY | 3IAIT ATIVALIY | dV3A # NMOL 3sn
Xv1 30 40 ONIATIONI AINIFWLSNravy 110d TI0d ~FOUVHO -3OdVHO ANV OL 04 aasn JLVLS ¥04 a3sn SEXVL 3HL AATT v3aas
sLoz % 'dX3 AATTHVIA 40 Xvi XviL UONMd AATT XYL | ALY3dOdd VI A8 ANTVA Q38SASSY HOIHM NOdN
ANIHHEND INNOWY faunon o)f umoy oy AL¥3d0ONd TVIY 3719vXvl 40 1430 318vXvLl JANTVA Q3SSISSY
avniov (@731 v102 :3) HVIA LNFHAND INTVA TING ¥F 00 A19vYXVL
118 6 8 FA 9 S 14 € 4 vi 13

Auno) sueyoyosg
uoday uoneziienbs Aunod 6102




RESOLUTION NO. 108 Page 1 of 3

TITLE: LEVYING UNPAID WATER CHARGES IN ESPERANCE, SCHOHARIE, JEFFERSON, CONESVILLE & RICHMONDVILLE
Offered by Mr. J. Carl Barbic, Who moved its adoption,
Seconded by Mr. Philip R. Skowfoe, Jr., Chairman of the Rules and Legislation Committee

WHEREAS, the Supervisors of the Towns of Esperance & Schoharie have transmitted to this Board statements of unpaid water
charges for the Central Bridge Water District, as of November 1, 2014 and,

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of the Town of Jefferson has transmitted to this Board statements of unpaid water charges for the Jefferson
Water District, as of November 1, 2014, and,

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of the Town of Conesville has transmitted to this Board statements of unpaid water charges for the West
Conesville Water District, as of November 1, 2014, and,

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of the Town of Richmondville has transmitted to this Board statements of unpaid water charges for the
Warnerville Water District #1, as of November 1, 2014, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the provisions of Section 198, Subd. 1(d) of the Town Law the amount of such unpaid water charges be
and hereby are levied upon the real property which the water was used, the same to be collected with Town and County taxes for 2015, a brief
description of the property upon which the water was used, the names of the persons or corporations liable to pay for the same, and the amount

chargeable to each being as follows:

Town of Jefferson
Owner Tax Map Number| Balance Total

Baldo, Nelson 157.-5-1 60.00
Benson, Jan C 157.3-3-3.1 202.00
Buck, Chase 157.3-1-22 60.00
Chebetar, Edward Earl 157.3-1-33 413.76
Cooper, Michael A 1567.3-1-29.2 180.00
Cordone, Christopher 157.3-2-8 393.33
Davis, Edward 157.3-5-1 241.73
Degarmo, Christopher 157.3-3-6 202.00
Denario, Kathleen 157.3-4-15 420.46
Dubshinsky, Phillip 157.-4-6 41.67
Eklund, Steven A 157.3-1-6 288.79
Funk, Roger E 1l 157.3-1-8 349.02
Heannings, Alicia 157.3-5-6 238.10
Hendrickson, Raymond 157.3-1-18 293.08
Jones, Richard 157 .-4-5 93.21
Kundert, Eric 157.3-3-7 180.00
Leas, Jon 157.3-5-7 60.00
Lee, James 157.3-1-24 60.00
Medico, Ronald J 157.3-4-5 304.70
Mills, Edward 157.3-1-23 308.06
Molnar John K 168.-1-9 180.00
Reeves, James A 157.3-4-10 239.55
Tari, William 157.-3-10.2 459.33
Tzortzis 168.-1-10 60.00
\VanWinkler 157.3-1-31 227.36
\Vanzile, Bruce 157.3-4-4 180.00
\Vanzile, Bruce 157.3-4-6 155.00
\Vanzile, Bruce J 157.3-1-30 180.00
\Vanzile, Bruce J 157.3-4-3 180.00

6,251.15

Town of Conesville
Owner Tax Map Number| Balance Total

Tri Culp Association, Inc. 208.-2-17 400.00
Miller, Micheal 208.-3-6 400.00
Dawson, Donald 208.-2-9 400.00
Kessler, Marlynn 208.-3-2 320.00
lAllan, David 208.-2-15 400.00
Clark, Patricia 208.-3-9 400.00
Paimer, John 208.-1-15 400.00

2,720.00

Town of Esperance

Owner Tax Map Number| Balance Total
Baakman, Chris 47.2-3-12 371.22
Cipperly, Todd (111-1 Warners) 47.2-4-11.1 742.40
Cipperly, Todd (111-2 Warners) 47.2-4-11.2 369.20
Cipperly, Todd (122 Industrial} 47.2-5-17 371.19
Fernandez, Matthew 47.2-4-9 742.40
Gaige, Rob 47.2-4-8 163.01
Gaige, Ronald 47.2-4-7 371.19
Hatlee Family Trust 47.2-5-4 373.41
Lottman, Roger 47.2-5-7.1 371.19




RESOLUTION NO. 108

McFee, James 47.2-4-5 371.19
Redmond, Jennifer 47.2-3-8 367.46
Styles, John & Carrie 47.2-2-10 371.19
Tessitore, Dustin 47.2-3-9 371.19

5,356.24

Town of Schoharie

Owner Tax Map Number| Balance Total

Armlin, Joe 47.2-6-21 550.51
Baker, Brian(Chris Rose) 47.3-2-17 371.19
Bascomb, Ann 47.3-1-13 90.00
Benson, Alton M 47.3-1-16 371.19
Cacciolfi, Shelley 47.3-1-18 90.00]
Carpenter, Denise 47.3-1-11 371.19
Cascio, Antoinette 47 .4-1-2 1,484.78
Coluccio, Colleen J 47.3-2-11 371.19
Countryman, (Hill) 47.2-6-3 371.19
Crawford, Fallon C. 47.3-2-10 93.77
Diamond, Donald 47.3-3-15 90.00
Dunham, Julia 47.4-1-8 371.19
Fetter, Andrew 47.3-2-7 371.19
Fretto, Christopher P 47.3-1-1 742.40
Haynes, Frederick 47.4-1-11 90.00
Hendrickson, Stacey 47.4-4-1 90.00
Hornberger, Gretchen 47.4-3-5 371.19
Johnson, Melissa 47.4-4-6 90.00
Kastis, George & Lefkaditis, Christos  |47.4-2-7 544.51
Klingbeil, Richard C 47.3-2-8 371.19
Kuschel, John 47.4-2-15 275.25
Labadia Jr, Edward 47 .4-4-5 371.19
Latourette, Donald (Regina) 47.3-1-3 90.00
Lawyer Il, Frank A. 47.4-2-19 742.40
Liahona Inc (143 S Main) 47.2-7-1 1,270.53
Loika, Brian 47.2-6-16 354.08
Maughan, Brian 47.2-6-8 371.19
Moentmann, Rudolph G (Hotel Austin) 147.4-2-10 1,113.59
Morell, Robert & Sharon 47.3-1-4 371.19
Munger, Scott 47.2-6-9 742.40
Negron, Susan 47.3-3-12 90.00
Neville, Henry 47.4-2-17 275.25
Nikolaus, Cathy Jo & Phillip 47.2-6-18 371.19
O'Neili, Joseph A. 47.3-1-8 90.00]
Penman Jr, Robert 47.3-2-19 371.19
Pollitt, Lynndel A 47.3-1-19 90.00
Radford, Dennis 47.3-1-2 90.00
Roberts, Christie 47.3-3-9 90.00
Rodriguez, Timothy 47.3-2-14 742.40
Seebold, Yon Suk 47.4-2-1 371.19
Simone, Garry D 47 .4-2-21 371.19
Smith, Richard-Jr 47.4-2-18 371.19
Spoor, Diane 47.4-2-16 371.19
Sutton, Donna 47.4-2-20 371.19
Swing, Raymond F (Liahona) 47.2-6-17 181.50
Teal, David J. 47.3-2-15 371.19
Uvino, Anthony 47.2-6-5 371.19
\Weber Sr, Michael J 47.3-1-14 371.19
\White, Robert 47.4-2-8 1,855.97
\Wright, David L 47.3-2-16 371.19
\Wright, Kris E 47.2-6-11 181.50

20,768.21

Town of Richmondville

Owner Tax Map Number| Balance Total
IAdullam Gospel Church 79.-1-11 54.76
Alpine Properties 67.16-3-13 663.06
Armiin, Keith 67.19-1-3 798.37
Benninger, Donald & Krystal 67.20-3-3.1 48.92
Bever, Gary L & Donna L. 79.7-3-9 33.69
Bingham, Richard 67.20-2-3 32.99
Bradt, LeAnn 67.16-2-4 465.59
Brodeur, Mark H. 79.6-1-2 73.79
Cobleskill Bulding Supply, LLC 67.-20-3-2 68.01
Danielsen, Thomas & Kathy 79.7-3-4 132.26
Deming, Robert A. & Wanda 79.7-1-4 48.11
Deming, Robert A. & Wanda 79.7-1-5 120.26
Deming, Terry J. & Joan R. 67.16-3-5 41.45
DiPippo, Chad 67.16-3-11 164.27
Domiguez, Frank 79.7-3-8 320.6
Garner, John 67.20-3-5.2 210.13
Garreau, Dorthy 67.20-2-1 407.56
Goodnough, Joseph 67.20-3-6 401.75
Gorton, Robert Jr. 67.20-3-12 161.12

Page 2 of 3



Dated: Dec. ,2014
Filed: Dec. ,2014

RESOLUTION NO. 108

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHOHARIE ss:

Grass, Jeffery R. 79.6-2-3 171.17
Hallstein, Lisa M. 67.16-1-1 14.75
Hallstein, Lisa M. 67.20-1-7 169.64
Jaycox, Jessica 79.7-1-9 178.64
Jones, Melissa 79.7-3-11.1 87.61
|Lapietra, William P. Jr. 79.7-1-1 227.45
Lapietra, William P. Jr. 79.7-1-2 111.31
LaPlant, Timothy 79.6-3-1 511.82
Lighthall, William & Alexis 67.16-2-17 145.14
Livingston, Matthew 67.16-3-2 777.89
LSEA Realty, LLC 67.16-2-2 1204.66
Mallard Associates, LTC 79.7-3-12 464.89
Manchester, Leland 67.19-2-8.2 98.56
Maranatha Physical Therapy 79.-1-8.1 5047.19
McTaggart, Ronald 79.7-1-7 76.99
Moister, Jon M. 67-20-1-2 44.64
Moyster, Brian 67.-16-3-8 40.84
Mt. Summit Realty, Inc 67.19-2-10 81.82
Mt. Summit Realty, Inc 67.19-2-8.1 25.94
Murray, Thomas M. Jr. 67.-4-7.2 135.98
Murray, Thomas M. Jr. (house) 67.-4-7-1 248.82
Otto, Timothy 67.20-3-10 135.91
Paimer, Johnathan 79.7-3-1 700.9
Phelan, Mildred 67.20-2-2 95.72
Piccolo, Michael W. 79.6-1-4 193.65
Razik, Tuan M. & Barbara A. 79.6-1-3 145.09
Schneider, Frank M. 79.6-1-7 150.05
Scolaro, Robert J. 67.16-2-16 116.15
" |Simms, Randal J 67.20-3-1 1537.95
Slater, Philip & Brianne 79.7-1-3 356.18
Stannard, Lioyd H. 67.19-2-4 104.22
\Warner, John 79.6-3-4 333.93
\Webb, Steven 67.16-3-16 275.25]
\Whitney-Dannible, Marissa A. 67.16-2-8 258.64
____ 1851608

Page 3 of 3

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie, New York, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that I have compared the above copy of a resolution with the original resolution adopted by the Board of

Supervisors of said County on the day of

said copy is a true copy of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

2014, at a special meeting of said Board and

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Board was comprised of 16 members
with total weighted vote of 2974 and votes were cast as follows:

Yes , No

, Absent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Board this day of

, 2014.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie



RESOLUTION NO. 109 Page 1 of 3

TITLE: LEVY OF TOWN TAXES

Offered by Mr. J. Carl Barbic, Who moved its adoption,
Seconded by Mr. Philip R. Skowfoe, Jr., Chairman of the Rules and Legislation Committee

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors, a duly certified copy of
an annual budget of the sixteen towns in the County of Schoharie for the fiscal year commencing
January 1, 2015, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the amount due for the violation under Real Property Tax Law 480a, the
Forest Tax Law, for Certification #43-070 (SBL 160.-2-13.2) in the amount of $384.00 in the
Town of Blenheim; Certification #43-018 (SBLs 93.-3-8 and 93.-3-9) in the amounts of $537.83
and $422.17 respectively, both in the Town of Fulton, be relevied upon said properties and the
same collected with the Town and County taxes for 2015, as per the Notice of Violation issued by
the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the amounts to be raised by tax for the purpose as specified in the said
annual budgets as presented to this Board which are on file in the Office of the Clerk thereof,
shall be and hereby is assessed and levied upon and collected from all the taxable property in the
towns as enumerated below, except as otherwise provided by law, namely:

GENERAL GENERAL HIGHWAY HIGHWAY

TOWN TOWN-WIDE TOWN OUT TOWN-WIDE TOWN OUT TOTAL

BLENHEIM $154,681.00 $170,535.00 $325,216.00
BROOME $213,424.00 $397,980.00 $611,404.00
CARLISLE $45,477.00 $298,676.00 $344,153.00
COBLESKILL $270,747.00 $31,344.00 $709,791.00 $38,000.00 $1,049,882.00
CONESVILLE $199,925.00 $366,700.00 $566,625.00
ESPERANCE $93,031.00 $280.00 $24,575.00 $13,430.00 $131,316.00
FULTON $191,565.00 $317,839.00 $509,404.00
GILBOA $386,145.00 $770,500.00 $1,156,645.00
JEFFERSON $243,909.00 $483,768.00 $727,677.00
MIDDLEBURGH $194,656.00 $0.00 $245,951.00 $195,410.00 $636,017.00
RICHMONDVILLE $296,356.00 $23,991.00 $308,560.00 $235,680.00 $864,587.00
SCHOHARIE $229,170.00 $705.00 $0.00 $316,006.00 $545,881.00
SEWARD $143,467.00 $278,874.00 $422,341.00
SHARON $93,158.00 $56,135.00 $240,055.00 $177,283.00 $566,631.00
SUMMIT $180,515.00 $385,704.00 $566,219.00
WRIGHT $12,753.00 $493,182.00 $505,935.00
TOTAL $2,948,979.00 $112,455.00 $5,492,690.00 $975,809.00 $9,629,933.00

Continued on next page




RESOLUTION NO. 109

Page 2 of 3

RESOLVED, that there shall be and hereby is assessed and levied upon and collected from the
real property liable therefore within the respective fire, fire protection, fire alarm and

improvement district in the following towns as indicated the following amounts for the purpose of

such district, as specified in the respective annual budgets:

FIRE FIRE LIGHT LIBRY
TOWN DISTRICT PROT.DIST. | DISTRICT DISTRICT TOTAL
BLENHEIM $0.00 $0.00
BROOME $81,280.00 $81,280.00
CARLISLE $148,278.00 $148,278.00
COBLESKILL $86,637.00 $86,637.00
CONESVILLE $130,084.00 $3,000.00 $133,084.00
ESPERANCE $110,480.00 $110,480.00
SLOANSVILLE $5,993.00 $5,993.00
CENTRAL BRIDGE $9,823.00 $2,483.00 $12,306.00
FULTON $72,122.00 $47,916.00 $120,038.00
GILBOA $104,000.00 $104,000.00
STAMFORD FIRE $38,841.55 . $38,841.55
JEFFERSON $192,942.00 $3,500.00 $196,442.00
STAMFORD FIRE $22,805.00 $22,805.00
MIDDLEBURGH $70,164.00 $70,164.00
HUNTERSLAND $49,850.00 $49,850.00
RICHMONDVILLE
FPD01 COBLE. $26,500.00 $26,500.00
FPDO02 RICH'VILLE $49,100.00 $49,100.00
SCHOHARIE
DIST. #1 $106,338.00 $106,338.00
DIST. #2 $97,200.00 $97,200.00
CENTRAL BRIDGE $6,817.00 $6.817.00
SEWARD $2,500.00 $2,500.00
DORLOO $1,500.00 $1,500.00
FPD01 COBLE. $34,015.00 $34,015.00
FPDO2 RICH'VILLE $7,850.00 $7,850.00
FPD03 SHARON $38,155.00 $38,155.00
SHARON $146,630.00] $42,235.00 $188,865.00
SUMMIT $127,700.00 $127,700.00
CHARLOTTE. FIRE $61,548.00 $61,548.00
WRIGHT $154,143.00 $2,800.00 $156,943.00
TOTAL $1,202,116.55 $812,285.00  $28,593.00 =~ $42,235.00 $2,085,229.55
Dated: Dec.
Filed: Dec. ,2014

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHOHARIE ss:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie, New York, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that I have compared the above copy of a resolution with the original resolution adopted by the Board of
Supervisors of said County on the day of 2014, at a special meeting of said Board
and said copy is a true copy of said resolution and of the whole thereof.




RESOLUTION NO. 109 Page 3 of 3
[, FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Board was comprised of 16
members with total weighted vote of 2974 and votes were cast as follows:
Yes , No , Absent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Board this
day of ,2014.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie



RESOLUTION NO. 110 Page 1 of 2

TITLE: LEVYING UNPAID SEWER CHARGES IN SEWARD, ESPERANCE & SCHOHARIE

Offered by Mr. J. Carl Barbic, Who moved its adoption,

Seconded by Mr. Philip R. Skowfoe, Jr., Chairman of the Rules and Legislation Committee

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of the Town of Seward has transmitted to this Board a statement of unpaid sewer
charges for the Hamlet of Seward Sewer District as of December 1, 2014, and

WHEREAS, the Supervisors of the Towns of Esperance and Schoharie have transmitted to this Board a
statement of unpaid sewer charges for the Central Bridge Sewer District as of November 1, 2014, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the provisions of Section 198, Subd. 1(k) of the Town Law the amount of such
unpaid sewer charges be and hereby are levied upon the real property where the services were used, the same to be
collected with Town and County taxes for 2015, a brief description of the property upon which the services were
used, the names of the persons or corporations liable to pay for the same, and the amount chargeable to each being as
follows:

Town of Esperance
Balance
Owner Tax Map Number Total

Baakman, Chris 47 .2-3-12 556.91
Fernandez, Matthew M 47.2-4-9 1,113.80
Gaige, Rob 47.2-4-8 548.95
Gaige, Ronald 47.2-4-7 556.91
Hatlee Family Trust 47.2-5-4 556.91
McFee, James R 47.2-4-5 556.91
Redmond, Jennifer 47.2-3-8 556.91
Tessitore, Dustin 47.2-3-9 556.91
Anderson, Sally Ann - 1652 47.1-1-12 556.91
IAnderson, Sally Ann -1656 47.1-1-13 556.91
Cipperly, Todd M 47.2-4-11.1 556.91
Deats, Richard 47.-2-11 144.14
DellaRocco, John M 47.1-1-11 412.92
Dorrough, Clifton E 47.1-1-3 556.91
Lottman, Roger 47.2-5-7.1 556.91
Mataraza, Anthony J 47.1-1-9 556.91
Matthews, Robert W 47.1-1-10 556.91
TS Real Estate Group Inc 47.2-4-11.2 1,113.80
Wegner, Irene 47.-2-13.1 556.91

11,130.35

Town of Schoharie
Balance
Owner Tax Map Number Total

IArmlin, Joe 47.2-6-21 544.51
Baker, Brian K 47.3-2-17 556.91
Bascomb, Ann 47.3-1-13 135.00
Benson, Alton M 47.3-1-16 556.91
Cascio, Antoinette T 47.4-1-2 2,227.61
Coluccio, Colleen J 47.3-2-11 556.91
Countryman, (Hill) 47.2-6-3 556.91
Crawford, Fallon C. 47.3-2-10 272.26
Fetter, Andrew 47.3-2-7 272.26
Folmsbee, Matthew/Amy 47.3-2-3 135.00
Kastis, George 47.4-2-7 2,227.61
Klingbeil, Richard C 47.3-2-8 556.91
Kuschel, John 47 .4-2-15 272.26
Lawyer, Frank A 47.4-2-19 1,113.80
Liahona Inc (143 South Main) 47.2-7-1 1,905.79
Liahona, Inc. (163 N Main) 47.2-6-17 272.26
Maughan, Brian 47 .2-6-8 556.91
Moentmann, Rudolph G (Hotel Austin)i47.4-2-10 2,784.52
Munger, Scott and Melanie 47.2-6-9 1,113.80
Negron, Susan 47.3-3-12 135.00
Neville, Henry 47.4-2-17 556.91
Nikolaus, Kathyjo 47.2-6-18 556.91
Penman, Robert J 47.3-2-19 556.91




RESOLUTION NO. 110 Page 2 of 2

Pollitt, Lynndel A 47.3-1-19 135.00
Rodriguez, Timothy 47.3-2-14 1,113.80
Simone, Garry D 47.4-2-21 556.91
Smith, Richard H 47.4-2-18 . 556.91
Spoor, Diane 47.4-2-16 556.91
Sutton, Donna L 47.4-2-20 556.91
Teal, David 47.3-2-15 556.91
Uvino, Anthony 47.2-6-5 412.92
\Vanderwerken Investments 47 .2-7-4 135.00
Weber, Michael J 47.3-1-14 556.91
White, Robert 47.4-2-8 2,784.52
\Wright, Kris E. 47.2-6-11 556.91
lAnthony, Brenda J 47.4-3-7 556.91
Carpenter, John F 47.3-1-11 556.91
Dunham, Julia A 47.4-1-8 556.91
Hornberger, Gretchen 47.4-3-5 556.91

29,131.12

Town of Seward

Balance
Owner Tax Map Number Total
Ajello-Ventura, Donald 41.1-3-4 271.20
Decowski, Joseph 41.1-3-5 271.20
Dempsey, Steven 41.1-1-6 72.00
Flint, Nathan 41.1-3-10 271.20
Goodnough, Joseph 31.-2-16 271.20
Hall, MacKenzie 41.1-3-14 130.80]
Martin, Patricia 41.1-3-1 129.60]
Merrigan, Karen 41.-4-4.1 199.20
Moore, Thomas and Judy 41.1-2-9 271.20
Olsen, Tabatha & Price Stephen F. Jr.j41.1-1-3 271.20]
Pevlor, Richard 41.1-1-11 271.20
Scoloro, Robert & Melissa 41.1-3-9 271.20
Strykiewicz, Karen 41.1-1-4 271.20
Wood, Stephen J. 41.1-3-16 271.20]
__3:24360
Dated: Dec. 2014
Files: Dec. , 2014 -

sl stz

Clerk;Edard of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHOHARIE ss:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie, New York, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that I have compared the above copy of a resolution with the original resolution adopted by the Board of
Supervisors of said County on the day of 2014, at a special meeting of said Board and
said copy is a true copy of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Board was comprised of 16
members with total weighted vote of 2974 and votes were cast as follows:

Yes , No , Absent
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Board this day
of ,2014.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie



RESOLUTION NO. 111

TITLE: LEVYING RETURNED SCHOOL TAXES

Offered by Mr. J. Carl Barbic, Who moved its adoption,

Seconded by Mr. Philip R. Skofoe, Jr., Chairman of the Rules and Legislation Committee

WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has laid before the Board of Supervisors the accounts, affidavits and

certificates of unpaid school taxes within the County pursuant to Section 1130 of the Real Property Tax Law, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the amount of such unpaid school taxes for the year 2014-2015, with seven (7) per centum of
the principal and interest in addition thereto, be and hereby are levied upon the real property upon which the same were
imposed, the same to be collected with the Town and County Taxes for 2015 and the total of such school taxes for
2014-2015, including seven (7) per centum penalty, except on State reforested lands, is to be levied in each Town as
follows:

2014-2015 SCHOOL TAXES TO BE REASSESSED
WITH THE 2015 TOWN AND COUNTY TAXES

Town Real Property | State Lands Total
BLENHEIM $92,108.26 $92,108.26
BROOME $300,228.68 $300,228.68
CARLISLE $224,654.48 $224,654.48
COBLESKILL $731,476.01 $731,476.01
CONESVILLE $128,902.71 $128,902.71
ESPERANCE $210,678.40 $210,678.40
FULTON $279,309.48 $279,309.48
GILBOA $215,905.93 $215,905.93
JEFFERSON $325,853.70 $325,853.70
MIDDLEBURGH $462 368.58 $462,368.58
RICHMONDVILLE $481,936.04 $481,936.04
SCHOHARIE $427,261.92 $427,261.92
SEWARD $226,113.76 $226,113.76
SHARON $273,887.92 $273,887.92
SUMMIT $245,248.62 $245,248.62
WRIGHT $210,913.87 $210,913.87
TOTAL $4,836,848.36 $0.00 | $4,836,848.36
Dated: Dec. ,2014
Filed: Dec. ,2014

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHOHARIE ss:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie, New York, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that I have compared the above copy of a resolution with the original resolution adopted by the Board of
Supervisors of said County on the day of 2014, at a special meeting of said Board and
said copy is a true copy of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Board was comprised of 16 members
with total weighted vote of 2974 and votes were cast as follows:
Yes , No , Absent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Board this day of
,2014.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie



RESOLUTION NO. 112

TITLE: LEVYING RETURNED VILLAGE TAXES
Offered by Mr. J. Carl Barbic, Who moved its adoption,

Seconded by Mr. Philip R. Skowfoe, Jr., Chairman of the Rules and Legislation Committee

WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has laid before the Board of Supervisors the accounts, affidavits and
certificates of unpaid Village taxes within the County pursuant to Section 1442 of the Real Property Tax Law and Local
Law No. VI-1977, of the Schoharie County Board of Supervisors, now there be it

RESOLVED, that the amount of such unpaid Village taxes for the year 2014, with seven (7) per centum of the
principal and interest in addition thereto, be and hereby are levied upon the real property upon which the same were
imposed, the same to be collected with the Town and County Taxes for 2015 and the total of such Village taxes for
2014, including seven (7) per centum penalty is to be levied in each Town as follows:

2014 VILLAGE TAXES TO BE REASSESSED
WITH THE 2015 TOWN AND COUNTY TAXES

TOWN TOTAL
COBLESKILL $236,637.72
ESPERANCE $14,261.81
MIDDLEBURGH $60,478.44
RICHMONDVILLE $34,431.98
SCHOHARIE $91,420.65
SHARON $37,787.01
TOTAL VILLAGE RELEVIES: $475,017.61

Dated: Dec. ,2014
Filed: Dec. ,2014

C Stz

Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHOHARIE ss:

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie, New York, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that I have compared the above copy of a resolution with the original resolution adopted by the Board of

Supervisors of said County on the day of 2014, at a special meeting of said Board and
said copy is a true copy of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

] FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Board was comprised of 16 members
with total weighted vote of 2974 and votes were cast as follows:
Yes , No , Absent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Board this day of
,2014.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie



RESOLUTION NO. 013 Page 1 of 2

TITLE: LEVYING HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT CHARGES FOR AVENUE OF THE STARS IN THE TOWN OF
BLENHEIM, OAK MEADOWS DRIVE IN THE TOWN OF COBLESKILL, AND OAK MEADOWS DRIVE AND RED OAK
DRIVE IN THE TOWN OF MIDDLEBURGH

Offered by: Mr. 1. Carl Barbic, Who moved its adoption,
Seconded by: Mr. Philip R. Skowfoe, Jr., Chairman of the Rules and Legislation Committee

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of the Town of Blenheim has transmitted to this Board a statement of charges to be
levied for the established Highway Improvement District encompassing certain properties along and adjoining Avenue of
the Stars for 2015, and

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of the Town of Cobleskill has transmitted to this Board a statement of charges to be
levied for the established Highway Improvement District encompassing certain properties along and adjoining Oak
Meadows Drive for 2015, and

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of the Town of Middleburgh has transmitted to this Board a statement of charges to
be levied for the established Highway Improvement District encompassing certain properties along and adjoining Oak
Meadows Drive and Red Oak Drive for 2015, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the provisions of Section 198, 202 and 202-a of the Town Law the amount of such
charges be and hereby are levied upon the real property where the services and improvements were made and used and
are to be used, the same to be collected with Town and County taxes for 2015, a brief description of the property upon
which the services and improvements were made and used and are to be used, the names of the persons or corporations
liable to pay for the same, and the amount chargeable to each being as follows:

Town of Blenheim
Name Tax Map # Amount
Levit, Bernard E. 181.-1-6 $598.66
Dieffenbach, Patricia 181.-1-8 $598.66
France, Lee J. 181.-1-9 $548.66
Lockwood, Drew 181.-1-10 $498.66
Dubuke, Gerard 181.-1-11 $498.66
Lartey, Laud N. 181.-1-14 $498.66
Parisi, Paul 181.-1-15 $498.66
Calrson, Victor 181.-1-16.1 $498.66
Erickson, Edwin Brian 181.-1-16.2 $498.66
Downs, Robert W. 181.-1-16.3 $598.66
Desoccio, Michele 181.-1-16.5 $598.66
\Vallorani, Joseph 181.-1-16.7 $598.66
Lenge, Dawn 181.-1-17 $598.66
Miller, Robert J. 181.-1-18 $598.66
Miller, Robert J. 181.-1-19 $498.66
3G Developers LLC 181.-1-20 $498.66
Tine, Eileen 191.-1-10 $0.00
Cornell, Lyndon E. 191.-1-11.1 $0.00
Tine, Eileen 191.-1-11.2 $0.00]
Cascetta, Vincenzo 191.-1-12.2 $0.00
Pendergast, Steven 191.-1-12.3 $498.66
Verliin, Peter 191.-1-12.4 $498.66
Herring, Bruce 191.-1-12.5 $498.66
Powell, William G. 191.-1-12.6 $598.66
Marzulli, Antonio 191.-1-12.7 $598.66
Ruiz, Felip 191.-1-12.8 $498.66
Hoelderich, William 191.-1-12.9 $498.66)
Derasmo, Robert s. 191.-1-13.2 $498.66
Derasmo, Robert s. 191.-1-13.3 $498.66
$13,416.50
Town of Cobleskill
Name Tax Map # Amount
Sugermeyer 70.-2-7.1 321.69
DePasquale 70.-2-15.111 321.68
Black 70.-2-15.12 321.69
Keyser 70.-2-15.113 321.68
Shaw 70.-2-15.13 321.69
Nippert 70.-2-16 321.69
Becker 70.-2-15.2 321.69
$ 2,251.81

Continued on next page



RESOLUTION NO. 013 Page 2 of 2

Town of Middieburgh
Name Tax Map # |Amount
Christopher 70.-4-24.117 557.64
Mosa 70.-4-24.114 . 557.65
Lang 70.-4-21 557.64
Nunamann 70.-4-24.118 557.65
Lang 70.-4-22 557.64
Kozak 70.-4-24.113 557.65
Lang 70.-4-23 557.64
Qak Meadow Estates In¢c. [70.-4-8.115 557.65
Shaw 70.-4-8.12 557.64
Lang 70.-4-8.215 557.64
Marx 70.-4-8.214 557.64
Nunamann 70.-4-8.113 557.64
Lang 70.-4-8.211 557.64
\Webb 70.-4-8.112 557.64
Gagliardi 70.-4-8.213 557.64
Nunamann 70.-4-8.114 557.64
Quas 70.-4-8.212 557.64
Gonseth 70.-4-8.22 557.64
$ 10,037.56

Dated: Dec. ,2014 ) / } m
Filed: Dec. ,2014 . ~ X é’éngc

Clerk-Bqard of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHOHARIE ss:

1, the undersigned, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie, New York, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the above copy of a resolution with the original resolution adopted
by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the day of 2014, at a special
meeting of said Board and said copy is a true copy of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Board was comprised of 16
members with total weighted vote of 2974 and votes were cast as follows:
Yes , No , Absent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Board this
day of ,2014.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Schoharie



